

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF ARIZONA and
JANICE K. BREWER, Governor of the
State of Arizona, in her Official Capacity,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
SECURE STATES INITIATIVE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
KRIS W. KOBACH
Counsel of Record
SECURE STATES INITIATIVE
4701 N. 130th St.
Kansas City, KS 66109
(913) 638-5567
kkobach@gmail.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED BY IGNORING THE PRINCIPLE THAT ONLY CONGRESS CAN PREEMPT	3
A. The Executive Branch Cannot Preempt Unilaterally	4
B. Executive Non-Enforcement Defies Congressional Intent	8
II. CONGRESS HAS REPEATEDLY ENCOURAGED STATE ASSISTANCE IN MAKING IMMIGRATION ARRESTS	12
A. 8 U.S.C. §§ 1373 and 1644	12
B. The Law Enforcement Support Center ...	14
C. 8 U.S.C. § 1357(g)(10).....	16
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN FINDING PREEMPTION OF LOCAL ARRESTS TO ASSIST THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT WHERE ALIENS HAVE COMMITTED CIVIL IMMIGRATION OFFENSES RENDERING THEM REMOVABLE	19
A. The Inherent Authority of a Sovereign State to Make an Immigration Arrest to Assist Another Sovereign	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The States’ Inherent Authority Has Never Been Preempted	24
C. A Civil v. Criminal Distinction Would Be Completely Unworkable and Would Hobble Law Enforcement in Practice	31
D. The Ninth Circuit Misunderstood the Meaning of Section 6	34
IV. THE DOCTRINE OF CONCURRENT ENFORCEMENT STRONGLY SUPPORTS SECTION 3 OF SB 1070	36
Conclusion.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abbate v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 187 (1959).....	38
<i>California v. Zook</i> , 336 U.S. 725 (1949).....	38
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1968 (2011).....	11, 13, 38, 39
<i>Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C. v. Cuomo</i> , 510 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass’n, L.L.C.</i> , 129 S.Ct. 2710 (2009).....	6
<i>De Canas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)....	3, 11, 19, 25, 37
<i>English v. General Electric Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	25
<i>Estrada v. Rhode Island</i> , 594 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2010).....	33
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	3, 11, 25, 37
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Assn.</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	11
<i>Geier v. Amer. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. City of Peoria</i> , 722 F.2d 468 (9th Cir. 1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	7
<i>In re NSA Telecoms. Records Litig.</i> , 633 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	25
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	7
<i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987).....	34, 38
<i>Marsh v. United States</i> , 29 F.2d 172 (2d Cir. 1928).....	25
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905)	21
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	12
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 301 (1958)	22
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	20
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	5, 8
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Flores</i> , 218 Ariz. 407 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008).....	38
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819).....	21
<i>United States v. Arizona</i> , 641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Alvarado-Martinez</i> , 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 27547 (3d Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	22
<i>United States v. Favela-Favela</i> , 41 F.App’x 185 (10th Cir. 2002)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Janik</i> , 723 F.2d 537 (7th Cir. 1983)	23
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Arreola</i> , 270 F.3d 611 (8th Cir. 2001).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Santana-Garcia</i> , 264 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2001)	23, 33, 34
<i>United States v. Salinas-Calderon</i> , 728 F.2d 1298 (10th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>United States v. Soriano-Jarquin</i> , 492 F.3d 495 (4th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>United States v. Urrieta</i> , 520 F.3d 569 (6th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Vasquez-Alvarez</i> , 176 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 1999)	12, 23, 26, 33
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009)	24
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	6

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	5, 6
----------------------------------	------

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1103.....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	29, 31, 32
8 U.S.C. § 1225	9, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1226	10, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1229a	9
8 U.S.C. § 1252c.....	26, 27
8 U.S.C. § 1253	29
8 U.S.C. § 1255	29
8 U.S.C. § 1304	36, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1306	30, 36, 37
8 U.S.C. § 1324	28, 30, 38, 39
8 U.S.C. § 1325	28, 32, 34
8 U.S.C. § 1326	28, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1357	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1358	19
8 U.S.C. § 1373	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1644	12, 13
18 U.S.C. § 1546	30, 32
8 U.S.C.S. § 1225	9
8 U.S.C.S. § 1226	10
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 11-1051(B).....	35
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1509(A)	36, 37
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3883(A)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Kris W. Kobach, <i>The Quintessential Force Multiplier: The Inherent Authority of Local Police to Make Immigration Arrests</i> , 69 Albany L. Rev. 179, 204 (2005)	17, 28
--	--------

OTHER MATERIALS

Bo Cooper, INS General Counsel, INS Exercise of Prosecutorial Discretion, Memorandum for the Commissioner, Legal Opinion No. 99-5, 2001 WL 1047687 (INS).....	10
H.R. Rep. No. 104-725 (1996).....	8
Pew Hispanic Ctr., <i>Unauthorized Immigrant Population: National and State Trends</i> (Feb. 1, 2011), http://pewhispanic.org/files/reports/133.pdf	31
Testimony of Joseph R. Green, Acting Dep. Exec. Assoc. Comm'r for Field Operations, INS, before Subcommittees of the House Comm. on Gov. Reform, 107th Cong., 1st Sess. 97 (2001)	15
